## ORDINANCE NO. 01-2020

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DATED: March 19, 2020

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ARTICLE IV OF TITLE 3 OF THE CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO REFUSE AND RECYCLING RATES

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with the Cambria Community Services District's Franchise Agreement with Mission Country Disposal (MCD), MCD provides solid waste, recyclable materials, and green waste collection and disposal services for the District and MCD's allowable profit and the rate adjustment review process is held and conducted in accordance with the requirements of Proposition 218; and

**WHEREAS**, Article IV of Title 3 of the Cambria Community Services District Municipal Code, which is entitled "Refuse and Recycling Rates" contains obsolete rates from 2001 that have been superseded by rates adopted pursuant to the Franchise Agreement and Proposition 218 process, most recently in October 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, since the rates listed in Article IV of Title 3 have not been operative for many years and have been superseded by properly adopted rates, the Board of Directors desires to repeal those provisions in the Municipal Code.

The Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District Ordains as follows:

**Section 1.** Article IV of Title 3 of the Cambria Community Services District Municipal Code - Refuse and Recycling Rates is hereby repealed.

**Section 2.** This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval, as provided by law. Within **thirty (30)** days of passage, this Ordinance shall be published one time in a newspaper of general circulation published within the Cambria Community Services District's jurisdictional boundaries, together with the names of said Board Members voting for and against the Ordinance.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District held on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020.

AYES: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

---- DocuSigned by:

Harry Farmer

Harry Farmer President, Board of Directors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

— DocuSigned by:

Haley Dodson

Haley Dodson Deputy District Clerk —DocuSigned by: TIMOTHY (ARMEL

Timothy J. Carmel District Counsel